
MINUTES OF 
CITY COMMISSION MEETING 

MONDAY, APRIL 14, 2025, 5:30 P.M. 
CITY HALL, PIGEON FORGE, TENNESSEE 

 
 

Mayor Wear called the meeting to order with the following in attendance: Vice 
Mayor McClure, Commissioner Ogle, Commissioner Whaley, City Manager Teaster, 
Assistant City Manager Brackins, City Recorder Clabo, City Attorney Rowell, and interested 
citizens. Commissioner Watts was absent. 

 
Mayor Wear opened the meeting and Vice Mayor McClure led in the pledge of 

allegiance. 
 

Prior to the public hearing, Mayor Wear recognized the Pigeon Forge Police 
Dispatchers by reading House Joint Resolution 35 recognizing emergency telecommunicators 
as first responders. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING 1 

 
A public hearing to receive comment regarding amending the zoning map of Pigeon 

Forge, Tennessee by rezoning parcel 49.00 and a portion of parcel 48.00 of Sevier 
County Tax Map 095, located on Spring Valley Road from the R-1 (low density 
residential) district to C-6 (mixed –use commercial) district. 

  
There being no comments received, the public hearing was closed. 

 
REGULAR MEETING 

 
 The minutes were unanimously approved following motion by Commissioner 
Whaley and second to motion by Commissioner Ogle. 
 

Mayor Wear asked if there were any comments from citizens. 
 
 No comments were received. 
 

The authorization for the payment of bills was presented for approval. On a motion 
by Commissioner Whaley, second by Vice Mayor McClure, it was unanimously approved to 
accept the bills as presented. 
 
Old Business 

 
Ordinance No. 2025-1181 to amend the zoning map of Pigeon Forge, Tennessee 

by rezoning parcel 49.00 and a portion of parcel 48.00 of Sevier County Tax Map 095, 
located on Spring Valley Road from the R-1 (low density residential) district to C-6 
(mixed –use commercial) district was presented on the second reading. Community 
Development Director Taylor presented. On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by 



04/14/2025  2

Commissioner Whaley, and with all voting “aye” the motion was approved on the second 
reading. 

 
New Business 

 
Ordinance No. 2025-1182 to amend the zoning map of Pigeon Forge, Tennessee 

by rezoning parcels 01.00, 02.00, 03.00, 04.00, 05.00, 06.00, 07.00, 08.00, 09.00, 10.00, 
11.00, 12.00, 13.00 and 15.00 of Sevier County tax map 083I, located on Sand Pike 
Boulevard from the C-1 (general commercial) district to C-6 (mixed –use commercial) 
district was presented on the first reading. Community Development Director Taylor 
presented. On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by Commissioner Ogle, the motion 
was approved on the first reading. Commissioner Whaley abstained from the vote. 

 
Resolution No. 2025-946 to authorize the issuance of not to exceed Thirty Million 

Dollars ($30,000,000) general obligation bonds of the City of Pigeon Forge, Tennessee 
was presented for approval. Chris Bessler with Cumberland Securities presented. It was noted 
that this is related to the LeConte Center expansion. On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, 
second by Commissioner Whaley, and with all voting “aye” the motion was unanimously 
approved. 

 
Resolution No. 2025-947 to authorize one or more loans under one or more loan 

agreements between the City of Pigeon Forge, Tennessee and the Public Building 
Authority of Sevier County, Tennessee in an aggregate principal amount of not to exceed 
Thirty Million Dollars ($30,000,000) and execution and delivery of documents relating to 
said borrowing; providing for the application of the proceeds of said borrowing and the 
payment of the City’s obligations under the loan agreement; consenting to the assignment 
of the City’s obligations under the loan agreement was presented for approval. Chris 
Bessler with Cumberland Securities presented. It was noted that this is the detailed resolution 
for the LeConte Center expansion. On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by 
Commissioner Ogle, and with all voting “aye” the motion was unanimously approved. 

 
Resolution No. 2025-948 to authorize the issuance of general obligation bonds of 

the City of Pigeon Forge, Tennessee in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed 
$23,500,000, in one or more series; making provisions for the issuance, sale and payment 
of said bonds, establishing the terms thereof and the disposition of proceeds therefrom; 
and providing for the levy of taxes for the payment of principal of, premium, if any, and 
interest on the bonds was presented for approval. Chris Bessler with Cumberland Securities 
presented. It was noted that this resolution is for the refunding of the water/sewer portion of 
the series 2010 bonds and series VII K-1 loan. On a motion by Commissioner Ogle, second 
by Commissioner Whaley, and with all voting “aye” the motion was unanimously approved. 

 
Resolution No. 2025-949 to approve the conversion of the interest rate on the local 

government public improvement bonds, series VII-K-1 from an index rate to a new index 
rate with Truist Bank or an affiliate thereof as purchaser, and approving all documents in 
connection therewith was presented for approval. Chris Bessler with Cumberland Securities 
presented. It was noted that this resolution authorizes the conversion of the series VII K-1 
bonds with Regions Bank to Truist Bank utilizing the SIFMA Index and will be for a longer 



04/14/2025  3

period of time and lower costs than what Regions was able to offer. On a motion by Vice 
Mayor McClure, second by Commissioner Whaley, and with all voting “aye” the motion was 
unanimously approved. 

 
Resolution No. 2025-950 to authorizing the procurement of Construction Manager 

At-Risk services by the City of Pigeon Forge, Tennessee for the City’s LeConte Center 
expansion project through a request for proposals was presented for approval. Assistant 
City Manager Brackins presented. On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by 
Commissioner Ogle, and with all voting “aye” the motion was unanimously approved. 

 
Discussion and consideration of a maintenance agreement with Southern Software, 

Inc. for the police department was presented for approval. Police Chief Catlett presented and 
recommended the agreement in the amount of $32,366. On a motion by Vice Mayor 
McClure, second by Commissioner Whaley, it was unanimously approved to accept the 
request as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration of a one-year contract with East Tennessee 

Development District for local planning services was presented for approval. Community 
Development Director Taylor presented and recommended the contract in the amount of 
$11,942.50. On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by Commissioner Ogle, it was 
unanimously approved to accept the contract as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration of proposal from Mobile Fixture for the LeConte 

Center expansion concession marketplace floor plan and kitchen equipment list was 
presented for approval. LeConte Center Manager Campbell presented and recommended the 
proposal in the amount of $12,500. On a motion by Commissioner Ogle, second by 
Commissioner Whaley, it was unanimously approved to accept the proposal as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration of a change order from Brabston Inc. for the Wears 

Valley Road sewer replacement phase 1A project was presented for approval. Public Works 
Director Miller presented and recommended change order numbers 2 through 5 at a total 
change order cost increase of $44,810. On a motion by Commissioner Whaley, second by 
Vice Mayor McClure, it was unanimously approved to accept the request as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration of an amendment to the engineering agreement with 

SSR for the Waldens Creek Intake Improvements was presented for approval. Luke Williams 
with SSR presented and recommended a fee amendment increase in the amount of 
$184,394.73. On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by Commissioner Ogle, it was 
unanimously approved to accept the amendment as presented.  

 
Discussion and consideration to close the Ridge Road sewer line project with 

Franklin Underground Services, Inc. was presented for approval. Public Works Director 
Miller presented and recommended the project closeout with a cost decrease in the amount of 
$79,500. On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by Commissioner Whaley, it was 
unanimously approved to accept the request as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration of an amendment to an engineering agreement with 

Cannon and Cannon for the Wears Valley Sewer Interceptor phase 1B project was presented 



04/14/2025  4

for approval. Tim Tucker with Cannon and Cannon presented and recommended the 
amendment with an increase in the amount of $284,115. On a motion by Vice Mayor 
McClure, second by Commissioner Whaley, it was unanimously approved to accept the 
amendment as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration to close out the Miller’s Way water tank project with 

Morgan Contracting was presented for approval. Luke Williams with SSR presented and 
recommended closing out the project with a final change order deduction in the amount of 
$114,538.35. On a motion by Commissioner Ogle, second by Vice Mayor McClure, it was 
unanimously approved to accept the request as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration of electric service for the Cain Hollow pump station 

and splitting the cost with the Sevier County Electric System was presented for approval. 
Public Works Director Miller presented and stated that the estimate was in the amount of 
$40,000. Sevier County Electric has agreed to pay half and the other half to be paid by the 
City of Pigeon Forge. On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by Commissioner 
Whaley, it was unanimously approved to accept the request as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration to liquidate vehicles, pieces of equipment and other 

items utilizing Gov Deals was presented for approval. Public Works Director Miller 
presented. On a motion by Commissioner Ogle, second by Vice Mayor McClure, it was 
unanimously approved to accept the request as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration of bid from Progression Electric for the 2025 traffic 

signal upgrades was presented for approval. Public Works Director Miller presented and 
recommended the low bid in the amount of $1,352,221.34. On a motion by Vice Mayor 
McClure, second by Commissioner Whaley, it was unanimously approved to accept the bid 
as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration of proposal from Snyder Signs for rework of the 

existing ground sign at the special events building was presented for approval. Tourism 
Director Downey presented and recommended the bid in the amount of $108,961.43. On a 
motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by Commissioner Ogle, it was unanimously 
approved the accept the proposal as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration of bid to replace the carpet in the tourism office area 

from David’s Abbey Carpet was presented for approval. Parks and Recreation Director 
Goodwin presented and recommended the bid in the amount of $38,706.33. On a motion by 
Vice Mayor McClure, second by Commissioner Whaley, it was unanimously approved to 
accept the bid as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration to apply for a federal/state 5311 grant for the mass 

transit department was presented for approval. Assistant City Manager Brackins presented. 
On a motion by Commissioner Ogle, second by Vice Mayor McClure, it was unanimously 
approved to accept the request as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration to apply for a Tennessee Emergency Management 

Agency Grant for emergency sirens in the City of Pigeon Forge was presented for approval. 
Fire Chief Watson presented and stated that the grant would be 75 percent state, 12.5 percent 



04/14/2025  5

county, and 12.5 percent city. On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second by 
Commissioner Whaley, it was unanimously approved to accept the request as presented. 

 
Discussion and consideration to purchase additional signage from Envision for the 

fire department was presented for approval. Fire Chief Watson presented and requested 
additional funding in the amount of $6,584.25. On a motion by Vice Mayor McClure, second 
by Commissioner Whaley, it was unanimously approved to accept the request as presented. 

 
Manager’s report included the following: 
 
1. There will be a public hearing on Ordinance No. 2025-1182 at the council 

meeting on Monday, May 12, 2025. 
 

2. There will be a planning commission meeting on Tuesday, April 22, 2025 at 3:00 
p.m. in the city council room at city hall. 
 

3. There will be a beer board meeting on Wednesday, April 23, 2025 at 11:00 a.m. 
in the city council room at city hall. 
 

4. City offices will be closed Friday, April 18, 2025 to observe Good Friday. 
 

5. The next regularly scheduled meeting is Monday, April 28. Would like to have a 
work session before, possibly April 22, 2025 at 3:30 p.m. 
 

6. The entertainer for the 4th of July has changed and will now be Dillon Scott. 
 
Mayor Wear asked for comments from the board. 
 
Mayor Wear thanked departments for hard work during car show. 
 
Having no other comments received, the meeting was duly adjourned at 6:10 p.m. 
 
 

     APPROVED: ______________________ 
         MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: _________________________ 
               CITY RECORDER 


